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D.U.I. PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

ON THE 13th DAY OF July 2022 570037 [an(dom
suJecT:Kerner, Chris David CASE NUMRBER: 22-008942
acency: Delray Beach Police Department __ ARRESTING OFFICER Windsor #1029

PERSONAL CONTACT
DRIVING PATTERN: ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL (PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OR STATEMENTS PUTTING DEF. BEHIND WHEEL OF VEHICLE)

The following occurred in the City of Delray Baach, County of Paim Beach, FL.

On 07/13/22 at 0037hrs | observed a black 2015 Mercedes Benz GLK (FL Tag #¥GJEF82) traveling westbound in the 1100 block of W. Atlantic Ave. at a speed | visually estimated at 55mph in a posted
35mph speed limit zone. The Marcedes stopped at a traffic signal at 1-95 and | was able to activate my Genasis | radar system. mnmmo&mvehmmmtdmmukedDBPDpawWe
After the westbound traffic signal tumed green, the Mercedes accelerated rapidly and reached a speed of 61mph in a posted 35mph speed zone. The h app hed the & of S. Congress
Ave. and began to slow due (o the steady red traffic signal. The Mercedes falied to stop before the stop bar and instead stopped on the marked crosswali. The westbound traffic signa! tumed green and the
Moercedes made a left tum (south) onto S. Congress Ave. | activated my gency lights on my patrol vehicle to conduct a traffic stop. The Mercedes made a left tumn (east) onto Dr. Andres Way and pulled
aver, Before | could sxit my patrol vehicle, the white maie driver opened the driver door with a cell phone in each hand. | ordered the white male driver 1o close his door anc | approached the Mercedes. |
met with the white male driver who stated his wallet was at his nearby business and he provided me with the registration for the Mercedes. | identified the whita male driver by his D.A.V.L.D. record as Chyis
David Kemer, Kemner was sitting in the driver seat with the vehicle engine running and key fob in his possession. Kamer was the only person insidethe Mercedes, Kemer's D.A.V.1.0. record stated his driver
Hcense was expired as of 05/02/22. During search incident to arrest, | found a small plastic bag containing white powder which appeared to be Cocaine in Kemer's shorts pocket. During invertory search
prior to tow, -smaldearphsuceonhlnervmhhmsmallplndcbagswnahdngmm.powdorwubmdlmldﬂhocmbrmnm | found two clear round jars containing white powder. | found a heat
sealed bag g green leafy sub which to be Marj The white powder fleld tested positive for Cocaine and.the green leafy substance field tested positive for THC which is
found in Masijuana. Ofc. TmDBPDtookposuumdean)uanaw Cocaine and transported it 1o the DBPD. Ofc. Taberes weighed the Cocaine.at 11.2 grams and the Marjuana at 25.5 grams.
Qfc. Taberes entered the plastic containers. Marijuana and Cocaine into the DBPD evidence section. There was also an open 750mi bottle of Tequila on the rear seat of the Mercedes. The bottie was
15-20% full of a clear kiquid which had the odor of alcohol. | poured the Tequila bottie out in front of my patrol vehicle.

OBSERVATION OF DRIVER:

| smelled an odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage coming from Kerner. Kerner's speech was
slurred and he spoke at a rapid pace. Kerner repeatedthe same statement several times. Kerner
was excessively sweating and complaining of having'a dry,mouth. Kerner's pupils were dilated and
had a glassy appearance. Kerner went through moad swings from being polite and cooperative to

screaming and cursing. Kemner was fidgety and kept trying to give me paperwork to include parking
tickets from Ft. Lauderdale, FL.

DRIVER'S STATEMENTS:

Kemer stated he left his wallet at his nearby business ahd was on his way there to retrieve it when he was stopped. Kemer stated he was at El Camino (15 NE 2nd
Ave., Deiray Beach, FL 33444) when he realized he-did nothave his wallet. Kerner denied having any medical conditions or taken any prescription medications that
would affect his ability to operate a motor vehicle. Kemer denied consuming any itiegal drugs including marijuana. Kemer stated he finished a glass of wine with a client
at 2130hrs. Kemer later stated he partially consumed a margarita at El Camino before driving to his business. Kemer repeatedly asked me to google his business and

himseif. | requested Kemer perform roadside tasks to dispel my suspicion he was driving under the influence and he refused. | advised Kerner of Taylor Warning and
he acknowledged he understood Taylor Warning. | again asked Kemer to perform roadside tasks and he replied "my lawyer would tell me not to do them, so no".

ODORS:

| smelled an odor of an unknown alcoholic beverage coming from Kerner.
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: Slurred, Rapid, Repetitive

ATTITUDE: Mood, Swings from Polite to Angry

CLOTHING=Gray Shirt, Blue/Green Shorts and Gray Shoes

MED]QAL!Q:[HER; None Stated

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEAC %

{Signature of Arresting/inrvestgative Officer)

The foregoing insirument was sworm 10 or affirmed and subsaibed before me this 1 3th__ day of. J UIy 20, 22 Ofc Wlndsor #1 029

{Print name of Arresting/investigative Officer), who is personally known to me and/or praduced i i . Type of i fication produc Persona"y Known

—~—

,/ e otary Public State of Florida
Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F S.S 117.10) A " Thomas H Leahey

B & My Commisaion GG 347108
& J Expiras 08/20/2023




SUBJECT: Kerner, Chris David _ CASE NUMBER 22-008942

ROADSIDE TASKS

_HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS:

DLT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT DRT EYE-LACK OF SMOOTH PURSUIT

D LT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION D RT EYE-DISTINCT & SUSTAINED NYSTAGMUS AT MAX. DEVIATION

D LT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIOR TO 45 DEGREES D RT- EYE-ONSET OF NYSTAGMUS PRIORTQ:45 DEGREES

Other Observations:

REFUSED TO PERFORM

WALK & TURN:
REFUSED TO PERFORM

ONE LEG STAND:
REFUSED TO PERFORM

FINGER TO NOSE:
REFUSED TO PERFORM

ROMBERG ALPHABET:
REFUSED TO PERFORM

BREATH TEST RESULTS: [1) Refused |[2) |3 |

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH W

{Signature of Arresting/investigative Othoer)

The foregoing instrument was sworn 1o or afirmed and subscribed before me Lhis 1 3th

_aaduly 022 , Ofc. Windsor #1029

{Prnt name of Amesting/investgative Officer), who 15 personally known 1o me andior produced identfication. Type of identification produced Persona"y Known

T _

Notary Public, Clerk of Count, Officer m #g’:{'ﬂ)’:;&“ii:fe;" Fiorida

My Commission GG 347108
Expires 06/20/2023




PALM BEACH COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
DUI TESTING FACILITY
INFORMATION SHEET

PBSO CASE # _R2-08724 7 pBSO ZONE 4~ Y/

AGENCY Cast # AR -EY 3 crasu case ¥ N / A

rIMe OF stop/cRasH O0Q37  oate O7[13)aa  oav tuedNeEsDAY
sugect's NaME KgneR , CHRIS D. race W) sExy M\

HGT 578/ WGT 705’ | DOB  os5/0a/g¢/

rocation _S_Coveeess AvE /D2 Anores iRy, IRB | £1

ARRESTING OFFICER'S NAME & 1D U wisol /03T AGENCY _Nerdy A
DIVISION: CED |

NOTIFIED BY COMMO YES

ARRIVAL AT FACILITY 0133

Arrest Time allle

BREATH RESULTS:

TESTING QFEICER'S 1D _ [9/85




STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAY SAFETY & MOTOR VEHICLES
AFFIDAVIT OF REFUSAL TO SUBMIT TO

BREATH AND/OR E TEST

, aduly certified Law Enforcement Officer or Cormrectional Officer,

;, NICHOLAS WINDSOR

(Name of Officer reading Implied Consent Warning)
amamember of DELRAY BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT

(Name of law enforcement agency)

or affirm that on or about the 13TH day of JULY .20 22 ,at 0116 DP.M A.M.

, and ! do swear

DRIVER CHRIS DAVID KERNER

{Type or Print) FIRST NAME MIDDLE OR MAIDEN NAME LAST NAME

bL# K-656-104-81-1 62-0 , state of FLORIDA , was placed under lawful arrest for
the offense of DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE by OFC. WINDSOR and
issued Citation # AGOJMBE (Name of Arresting Officer)

That on or about the 13TH day of JULY ,20 22 ,at 0203 DP.M A.M,
. PALM BEACH

County,

[ requested that the driver submit to abreath and/oDurine test to determine his or her blood alcohol level
and/or the presence of chemical or controlled substances. Jinformed the driver that the refusal to submit to such
test(s) would result in the suspension of his or her drivingprivilege for a period of one (1) year for a first refusal, or
for a period of eighteen (18) months if his or her driving privilege had been previously suspended for refusing to
submit to a breath, urine or blood test. I also informeéd the\driver that he or she commits a misdemeanor by refusing
to submit to a lawful test as requested above if his or her driving privilege has been previously suspended for
refusal to submit to a lawful test of his or her.breath, urine, or blood. Additionally, 1 informed the driver that if he
or she holds a CDL, or was operating a CMV, refusal will result in the disqualification of the Commercial Driver’s
License/driving privilege for a period of one'(l) year in the case of a first refusal or permanently if he or she has
previously been disqualified as a result of a refusal to submit to any such lawful test. Nonetheless, the driver

refused to submit to the test(s) requested. W

Signature 3f Law Enforcement Officer or
Correctional Officer

FFIDAVIT MUST BE NOTARIZED OR ATTESTED TO (F.S. 117.10)
é e "«9_ Notary Pubiic State of Florida

The foregoing instrument was swomn and subscribed before me:
. Thomas H Leahey

My Commission GG 347108
Expires 08/20/2023

Signature of Attesting Officer

The foregoing instrument was sworm and subsgibed before Title
me this 7 3 dayof M 20 22 Date
by M” A/ MW#/ (z ,ﬁ . Note: Mail or hand deliver to the designated

; Bureau of Administrative Reviews office,
ho is personally known t0 h .
el naty e me or who has produced Department of Highway Safety and Motor
%&ML as identification Vehicles, with the driver’s license, the

v appropriate copy of the UTC, and the
Notary Public ; ,Lf_ probable cause affidavit.

rd

HSMV-BARI1001 (REV. 10/2016)



TESTING FACILITY TASK REPORT

AGENCY: |DBPD
SUBJECT:|Kerner, Chris D CASE NUMBER: |22-087247
DATE: |Jul 13,2022 VIDEO DVD NUMBER: {n/a
BEGINNING TIME: {0200 ENDING TIME: [0204
BREATH TESTS RESULTS: 1)|R TIME|0203 AMK PM]  2){n/a TIME|0 AM{] PM[]
3)|n/a TIME|0 AMO PM 4)|va TIME|0 Amg pm]

BREATH OPERATOR: {Thomas H Leahey #19183

MAINTENANCE TECHNICAN: | Jason Karlecke #6467

TESTING OFFICER'S OBSERVATIONS

SPEECH: thick, rapid

ATTITUDE:talkative, agitated, fidgety

CLOTHING:|blue/green shorts, gray t-short, black sneakers

MEDICAL CONDITIONS:{none

MEDICATIONS:inone

OTHER:

eyes were glassy

REFUSED

COMMENTS:

arrived at center A/0,conducted 20 observation period at 0138 hrs

subject refused to perform breath test - my lawyer would tell me don't do it

A/O read I/C &\subject understood I/C
subject refused to perform breath test

A/O called refusal @ 0203

A/0 read rights & subject understood rights
A/O attempted Q&A

subject declined to answer gquestions

REFUSED




LR T e R R

SUBJECT: ' - CASE NUMBER: NATCL T A

IMPLIED CONSENT FOR DUI IN A MOTOR VEHICLE

NOTE: READ ONLY THE PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE TO THE TYPE OF TEST YOU ARE REQUESTING.

| am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of.-y§0i BREATH for the purpose of determining its alcohol
content. )

OR

| am now requesting that you submit to a lawful test of your URINE for the purpose of determining the presence of
chemical or controlled substances.

NOTE: READ ONLY IF THE SUBJECT DOES NOT COMPLY WITH YOUR REQUEST.

: ) . y . C
lam L Ve E g er? ofthe_ fiec f "¢ {7 £LiQws ‘4T

If you refuse to take the test | have requested of you, your driving privilege will be suspended for a period of one
(1) year for a FIRST REFUSAL, or eighteen (18) months if your driving privilege*has been PREVIOUSLY
SUSPENDED, or if you have been PREVIOUSLY FINED under s. 327.35215, for refusing to submit to a lawful
test of your breath, urine, or blood. Additionally, if you refuse to take the test | have’requested of you, and if your
driving privilege has been previously suspended, or if you have been previously fined under s. 327.35215, for a
refusal to submit to a lawful test of your breath, urine or blood, you-wilhbe committing a misdemeanor, in addition
to any other penaities which can be imposed by law.

Refusal to submit to the test | have requested is admissible into evidence in any criminal proceeding.

- Do you understand what | have just read to yo!,r? YES <or>NO Do you still refuse to submit to this testtSES_}:op NO

e
NOTE: IF THE SUBJECT POSSESSES A COMMERCIAL DRIVER'SLICENSE (CDL), READ THE FOLLOWING,

If you are a Commercial Driver License (CDL) holder orwere driving a Commercial Motor Vehicle (CMV), your refusal to submit to
testing will result in the loss of your commercial driving privilege for a period of one year from today. If this is your SECOND
REFUSAL, you will be permanently disqualified from holding a CDL or operating a CMV.

Do you understand what | have just read to you? YES,<or> NO Do you still refuse to submit to this test? YES <or> NO
SUBJECTS SIGNATURE: (X)

CONSTITUTIONAL WARNINGS

| AM REQUIRED TO WARN YQU BEFORE YOU MAKE ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU HAVE THE FOLLOWING RIGHTS:

You have the right'to remain’silent and not answer any questions.
Any statement must be freely and voluntarily given.
You haye the right 16 the presence of a lawyer of your choice before you make any statement and during any questioning.

If you cannot afford a lawyer, you are entitled to the presence of a court appointed lawyer before you make any statements and
during any questioning.

el A

If at any time during the interview you do not wish to answer any questions, you are privileged to remain silent.
| can make no threats or promises to induce you to make a statement. This must be of your own free will.
Any statement can and will be used against you in a court of law.

o o

SUSPECT'’S SIGNATURE: (X)

WHITE: STATE ATTY. YELLOW: DHSMV PINK: CENTRAL RECORDS GOLD: JAIL

PBSO #0129BU REV 04/22



WITNESS LIST

CASE NUMBER: 22008842

ARRESTING OFFICER: OFC. WINDSOR #1028 DBPD

ADDRESS: 300 WATLANTIC AVE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME): (WORK) 561-243-7800

CAN TESTIFY TQ: TRAFFIC STOP AND DUI PC

NAME: OFC. TABERES #1118 DBPD

ADDRESS: 300 W ATLANTIC AVE., DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK) 561-243-7600

CAN TESTIFY TO: FIELD TEST COCAINE AND MARIJUANA, EVIDENCE SUBMISSION

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) {(WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:

NAME:

ADDRESS

PHONE NUMBERS (HOME) (WORK)

CAN TESTIFY TO:




Florida State Statute Exemption Sheet

Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office — Arrests Only

X Florida State Statute Description Page Number(s)
Surveillance techniques, procedures and personnel; inventory of law enforcement resources, policies or plans
O 119.071(2)(d) L e . X
pertaining to mobilization deployment or tactical operations.
g a 943.053, 943.0525 NCIC/FCIC/FB! and in-state FDLE/DOC.
8
E O 119.071(4)(c) Undercaver personnel.
k3
w
g. d 119.071(2)(f) Confidential informants (Cls).
O 118.071(2)(e) Confession.
2 ] 985.04(1) Juvenile offender records.
S
‘:E‘x 0 119.071(h)(i) Assets of a crime victim.
[
h 395.3025(7}{a), s .
bt f
S O 456.057(7)(a) Medical information.
=
el O 394.4615(7) Mental health information.
)
N Home address, telephone, Social Security number, date of birth, orphotos of active/former LE personnel,
& . 119.071(4)(d)(2}(a) spouses, and childr:n. Y . °
= {iif) 119.0714{1)(i)-(j), Sacial Security, bank account, charge, debit, and credit card’numbers. 2
(2)(a)-(e}
O (viii) 394.4615(7) Clinical records under the Baker Act.
S O {xii) 741.30(3)(b) The victim’s address in a domestic violence action on petitioner’s request.
1
é [} (x"l')1;1097‘1):(11()2(i1(;1 )’ Protected information regarding victims,of child abuse or sexual offenses.
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Booking Number: 2022017904

Date: 7/14/2022

Specialist Name/ID: Pinkneya/7796




